ПОСТОЯННОЕ ПРЕДСТАВИТЕЛЬСТВО РОССИЙСКОЙ ФЕДЕРАЦИИ ПРИ ОТДЕЛЕНИИ ООН И ДРУГИХ МЕЖДУНАРОДНЫХ ОРГАНИЗАЦИЯХ В ЖЕНЕВЕ

> 15. avenue de la Paix. 1202 GENÈVE



MISSION PERMANENTE DE LA FEDERATION DE RUSSIE AUPRES DE l'OFFICE DES NATIONS UNIES ET DES AUTRES **ORGANISATIONS INTERNATIONALES AYANT LEUR SIEGE A GENÈVE**

Telephones: 733 18 70, 734 51 53, 734 66 30 Telefax: 734 40 44

No <u>2</u>809

The Permanent Mission of the Russian Federation to the United Nations Office and other International Organizations in Geneva presents its compliments to the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights and with reference to the joint communication from special procedures of the Human Rights Council 16/2018, requesting information on the continued UA RUS imprisonment of Mr. Oleg Sentsov has the honour to state the following.

The Permanent Mission would like to remind the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights that the Russian Federation does not recognize or consider itself bound by General Assembly Resolutions 68/262, 71/205, 72/190, which have been adopted contrary to International Law and do not take into consideration existing political realities.

The Russian side is ready to consider the joint communication from special procedures of the Human Rights Council on the continued imprisonment of Mr. Oleg Sentsov provided such a request

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights

Geneva

OHCHR REGISTRY

- 7 AOUT 2018

Recipients: SON W.G.A.D

Enclosure

is correctly formulated and does not contain provisions or references to politically motivated documents.

The Permanent Mission avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights the assurances of its highest consideration.

